Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1976*
Albania, King Zog I, proof half lek, 1931L (KM.13); proof
one lek, 1931L (KM.5). FDC. (2)

$150

1977
Austria, Salzburg, filler, ND (1534); Hungary, Ludwig Il
(1515-1526), grosso, ND; Maximilian I, grossus, 1515;
Leopold |, daurus, 1698 KB (KM.229), 1700 KB (KM
243), denar, 1622 (KM.63.1); Poland, Johann Il Sobieski,
six groschen, 1682 TLB (KM.128); Transylvania, Gabriel
Brethren. groschen, 1626 CC (KM.169). Very good - very
fine. (8)

$150

part

1978*
Austria, Leopold I - Leopold II, three kreuzer, 1697 MMW
(KM.1230); five kreuzer, 1790A (KM.2061); six kreuzer,
1707 CB (KM.187), 1747 (KM.724); quarter thaler, 1740
(KM.688); seventeen kreuzer, 1755 KB (KM.2026.1); twenty
kreuzer, 1791 B (KM.2097). Fine - nearly extremely fine.
(7

$150

1979
Auwustria, Franz Il, copper quarter kreuzer, 1812A (KM.2106);
copper six kreuzer, 1800S (KM.2128); silver seven kreuzer,
1802B (KM.2129); copper thirty kreuzer, 1807S (KM.2149).
Nearly very fine - extremely fine, the third with old ticket.
4

$70

1980
Austria, Francis | - Francis Il, three kreuzer, 1818B
(KM.2118); six kreuzer, 1849B (KM.2200); seven kreuzer,
1802A (KM.2129); twelve kreuzer, 1795B (KM.2137);
twenty kreuzer, 1852A (KM.2210); Italian States, Lombardy-
Venetia, Francis |, half scudo, 1826V (KM.7.3). Fine
- extremely fine. (6)

$120

1981*
Austria, Franz I, silver thaler 1832A (KM.2165). Proof-like
fields, lightly toned, uncirculated, with old ticket.

$250

1982*
Austria, Ferdinand |, silver thaler, 1848A (KM.2240). A few
edge bumps, otherwise extremely fine.

$100

1983*
Austria, Franz Joseph, silver two florin, 1879, silver wedding
commemorative (KM.X.M5). Virtually uncirculated.

$120



1984*
Austria, Salzburg, mine tokens (Wahrzeichengeld) for
payment in wine for four kruezers, 1726 FHL monogram,
Lend (Probszt 2708) in copper (20mm) and another
(21.5mm). Good fine. (2)

$100

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1795) and Hamlet (lot 833 part)
Collection.

1985
Austria, proof fifty schilling, 1970, 1973 Bummerl House (2),
1973 Korner, 1974 Vienna Flower Show (2), 1974 Police,
1974 Salzburg Cathedral, 1974 Broadcasting (KM.2909,
2916, 2917, 2919, 2920, 2921, 2922); mint fifty schilling,
1959, 1963-1969, 1970 Innsbruck University, 1971, 1972
Salzburg University, 1972 Agriculture, 1978 (KM.2888,
2894, 2896, 2898, 2900, 2902, 2904.1, 2906, 2908, 2911,
2913, 2914, 2937). The first three proofs have a cloudy
surface, almost twelve ounces of pure silver, uncirculated
-FDC. (22)

$250

1986
Austria, proof one hundred schilling, 1974 Winter Olympics,
emblem, buildings (2, mint mark shield, eagle), skier (3, one
uncirculated, two proofs, mint mark shield, eagle), skijump
(2, mint mark shield, eagle), 1975 Strauss, 1975 State Treaty,
1975 Anniversary of Schilling, 1976 Burgtheatre, 1976
Carinthia, 1976 Nestroy, 1977 Kremsmunster Monastry
(KM.2926-2929 (Olympics), 2923, 2924, 2925, 2930, 2931,
2932, 2934). Over seven ounces of pure silver, uncirculated
- FDC. (15)

$150

1987*

Austrian States, Olmutz, Wolfgang von Schrattenbach, thaler,
1725 (Dav.1218, KM.133). Fine scratching in field to right
of bust, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$150
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part
1988*
Austria Netherlands, Maria Theresa kronenthaler, 1767
(KM.21) also Ceylon, five rupees, 1957 (KM.126). Nearly
very fine; uncirculated. (2)
$150

1989*

Austrian Netherlands, Franz Il, silver kronenthaler 1793B

(KM.62.2, D.1180). Nearly extremely fine, with old ticket.
$100

part

1990*
Bahamas, The British Colonial Hotel, Nassau, brass check,
serial impressed 2539 (Lyall 10 Rulau 32) (illustrated),
another stamped 1825, circa 1934. Toned good very fine;
nearly very fine and scarce. (2)

$180

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1326) previously the first ex R.J. Ford
(lot 367) Collection, the second ex Dr. W. Tankersley (lot 178) Collection.

1991
Bahamas, Grand Bahama Hotel and Country Club, cupro-
nickel tokens, 3/6, 1/9 and 9d and 4-1/2d (Lyall 31-34; Rulau
20-3). Monte Carlo Casino, Freeport, slot machine token
one dollar, 1968 in cupro-nickel (Lyall 37). Extremely fine
or better. (5)

$50

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1328) and R.J. Ford (lot 370)
Collection.



part

1992*
Arabian Gulf; Bahrain, advertising ticket in gilt bronze edge
milled Al-Hussein, complimentary token in aluminium for
the Bahrain Cinema Co.; Ras al-Khuima Hotel tokens in
nickel alloy for 1/2 (Riyal) edge milled (illustrated) and 1
(Riyal) edge plain. Very fine. (4)

$80

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1744) and Baldwin Sale 6 (lot
828).

1993
Belgium, fifty centimes, 1909 (KM.60.1); Canada, fifty cents,
1944 (KM.36), dollar, 1960 (KM.54); Ethiopia, fifty cents,
EE1936 (KM.37); Greece, thirty drachma, 1964 (KM.87);
Netherlands, two and half gulden, 1960 (KM.185); Sweden,
two kronor, 1954 (KM.827); Denmark, krone, 1875CS
(KM.797.1). The last coin fine, the rest uncirculated. (8)
$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

part

1994*
Belgium, Railway Jetons (5), all by L.J.Hart, in brass (27mm)
locomotive on obverse/ shields on reverse, all dated 1843 for
opening of Verviers to Aix-La-Chapelle (3) and Belgium-
Rhineland (2). (Moyaux 66, 67 (2), 68 and 69) one 67 illus.
Very fine - extremely fine. (5).

$80

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1798) previously two ex C.F. Dendy
Marshall and all ex Swan (lot 221) Collection.

1995*
Bermuda, Elizabeth 11, proof crown, 1959 (KM.13).
Corrosion spot on reverse, some toning, otherwise nearly
FDC.

$200

1996*
Bolivia, Philip Il1l, cob eight reales, 1653, Potosi mint,
assayer E. (26.26 grams), (KM.21). Main features visible,
fine - very fine, scarce.

$250

1997*
Bolivia, El Beni Department, Trinidad, Franscisco Suarez, 10
centavos in gilt brass (19mm)(Rulau Eb 2); Potosi Department
Potosi, Jerman Fricke y Co. 1/2 Reale/ 5 centavos in bright
gilt brass (18mm) (Rulau Psi 34). Inauguration Del Ferro
Carril 1912 in silver (26mm)(Rulau Psi 38). Extremely fine
- good extremely fine. (3).

$90

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1386) previously the last ex R.G.
Stewart Collection.

1998*
Borneo (Brunei), tin cannon money, 215mm, 55 gms, late
19th century early 20th century, used for trading purposes,
barter of goods, payment of fines and in engagement and
wedding ceremonies (Opitz p.30). Stored in an Asian style,
silk lined box, fine and very scarce.

$600



1999*
Brazil, Minas Gerais State, Santa Barbara P.M. (Pari Mines)
2 (tostoes = 200 reis) in brass (31mm) milled edge issued
by Santa Barbara Gold Mining Co. Ltd, organised in 1862
(Rulau MG.59). Good very fine and rare.

$350

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1389) and E.C. Leslie Collection
(from C.B. Fox in 1983).

2000
British Guiana, George VI, proof fourpence, 1938 (KM.30);
specimen fourpence, 1944 (KM.30a). Lightly toned, FDC.
@

$100

2001*
British Guiana, Middlemas, Brothers & Co., Georgetown,
Demerara, brass check or advertising ticket same legend both
sides (Pr.63; Lyall 116) undated but circa 1870. Scratches on
the reverse, otherwise very fine/fine.

$50

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1337) purchased from Format in
1985.

2002*
British Honduras, George V, proof ten cents, 1936. Edge
knock on obverse between "eror of Emperor, otherwise
nearly FDC.

$120
Mintage 50.

2003
British Honduras, George VI, proof ten cents, 1939 (KM.23).
Lightly toned obverse, dark uneven tone reverse, nearly
FDC.

$100
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2004*
British North Borneo, Labuk British North Borneo, 1 dollar,
50 cents (minute K B on reverse only) and 20 cents (Pr 39,
40, 41). Brilliant, some toning, FDC. (3)

$300

Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2359) and
previously from the W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot
1423) and the F. Pridmore Collection (lot 267).

2005*
British North Borneo, The Labuk Planting Company Limited
1 dollar, 50 cents and 20 cents, (Pr 43, 45, 49). Brilliant full
mint red except slight toning on the first, FDC. (3)

$300

Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2360) and W.J.
Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1425) and previously from
the Carnegie Museum of Natural History Collection (lot 1576 part).



2006*
British North Borneo, Tenom Rubber Company, one cent
in brass (P.72). Cleaned of encrustation otherwise very fine
and rare.

$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1435) and Spink Numismatic
Circular (4487).

2007*

British North Borneo, estate tokens, Labuk British North

Borneo, copper dollar, fifty cents and twenty cents, plain

edges (Pr.39-41). Some mint red, brilliant nearly FDC. (3)
$300

Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2358) and
previously from Spink and Son, London (Numismatic Circular 4486).

2008
Bulgaria, Alexander I, silver five leva, 1885 (KM.7);
Ferdinand 1, silver five leva, 1892KB (KM.15), 1894KB
(KM.18); Boris Ill, silver one hundred leva, 1937 (KM.45);
Peoples Republic, silver five leva, 1970 (KM.78), 1971
(KM.79). Nearly very fine - nearly FDC. (6)

$150

2009
Bulgaria, Boris Ill, proof fifty leva, 1934 (KM.44); proof
one hundred leva, 1934 (KM.45), portrait by Percy Metcalfe
at private sitting in Sofia, Royal Mint, London. First coin
with two corrosion spots on reverse, the second with some
spotting, toned, nearly FDC. (2)

$200
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2010
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Chenla
monarchy, (A.D. 400-550), silver quarter unit, (2.15 grams),
obv. rising sun, rev. Srivatsa design, (R & S. 3.8, M.5253-
6); another Chandra period, (A.D. 450-560), silver quarter
unit (2.28 grams), issue of Dhrtichandra, obv. recumbant
humped bull, rev. Srivatsa design, (R & S 3.24, c¢f.M.5260
[full unit]). Very fine, both scarce. (2)

$120

2011*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type I, (A.D. 600-700), silver unit, (10.8 grams,
36mm), obv. ornamental Funan (throne) symbol with dotted
border, rev. Temple with eight (4x2) dots within temple,
separated by a lingam, (Robinson & Shaw 3.5; Mitchiner
ACW 5238-5241, M.2617-2620). Very fine, rare.

$120

2012
Burma, Pegu city coinage, (A.D. 16-18th century), tin-lead
coin, octagonal shape, obv. bird surrounded by two fish,
appears to have gold inlay, rev. cock to right, (8.48 grams),
(cf.Robinson & Shaw Chapter 6, p.35-6; cf.Mitchiner ACW
p.357). Fine - very fine and very rare.

$100

reduced

2013*
Burma, standard weight of the Burmese kings, Hantha bird,
opium weight issued 19th century, weight 1635 grams, height
108mm, corresponding to one hundred Kyats (Robinson
and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter
5, cf.pp.31-4 [figure 6 and 10], cf.M.2829). Very fine and
rare.

$280



2014
Burma, standard weight of the Burmese kings, the standing
dog, opium weight issued 19th century, weight 12.93 grams
corresponding to three quarter Kyat. (Robinson and Shaw,
The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, cf.pp.31-4
[figure 1-13, type not noted], cf.M.2836-2840 [pig series]).
Very fine.

$120

2015
Burma, Myanmar, Union of Burma, standard coinage, part
proof set, 1949, missing two pyas (KM.PS1); proof eight pe,
1949 (KM.31); decimal coinage, proof set, 1952 (KM.PS2).
Some coins lightly toned, FDC. (11)

$350

part

2016*
Cambodia, Norodom I, Royal Palace Jetons (1875-1904)
in brass for 20, 15 (illustrated), and 10 (cents) (G-E 1.1-.3).
Extremely fine or better and scarce. (3)

$480

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1500) and Baldwin Sale 6 (lots
858-60).

2017
Canada, five cents, 1882H, 1913, 1916 (KM.2, 22); ten
cents, 1917 (KM.23); fifty cents, 1934, 1942 (KM.25a,36);
one dollar, undated (1958) (KM.55); Lower Canada token,
halfpenny, 1852 (KM.Tn20); large number of mint condition
coins, one cent - twenty five cents, all ex-mint sets, 1960's,
many silver coins included. Poor - uncirculated. (343)
$100

2018
Canada, partial collections, one cent, 1920-1967 (47); five
cents, 1901-1967 (88); ten cents, 1937-1964 plus a few in
1920s (37); twenty five cents, 1918-1964 (39), includes many
silver coins with over eight ounces of pure silver. In specific
type coin albums, poor - uncirculated. (211)

$120

2019
Canada, one cent, 1911 (KM.15 [3]), 1912 (KM.21 [4]).
Mostly mint red, some spotting, extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$150

2020*
Canada, George VI, specimen silver dollar 1949 (KM.47).
FDC.

$500
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2021*
Canada, proof-like set, 1954 (KM.PL3, KM.49-54).
Uncirculated and scarce. (6 coins)

$250

part

2022*
Canada, New Brunswick, halfpenny token, 1843 (c.1A1,
2) 1854 currency halfpenny (C.1B)(2), penny token, 1843
(C.2A)(2), 1854 currency penny (C.2B2). Lower Canada,
Magdalen Island one penny token 1815 (C.1). Nearly fine
- good very fine, the last with tiny rim nick otherwise nearly
extremely fine and rare especially in this condition (8).
$360
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1247) previously the last ex

G.C.Heyde (or Wills?) Collection, the others acquired in the 1960's & 70's,
C.1A2 ex W.G.Wright Collection.



2023
Canada, Nova Scotia, Mayflower halfpenny, 1856 (C.5A1);
New Brunswick, halfpenny and penny tokens, 1843 (C.1A1,
C.2A); Lower Canada, City Bank penny and halfpenny
(C.8A1, 9A2), Quebec Bank (C.9B1) all dated 1837;
Upper Canada penny, 1852 (C.6B1); Prince Edward Island,
currency one cent, 1871 (KM.4). Stains, otherwise fine -
good very fine. (8)

$100

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

2024*
Canada, Montreal & Lachine Railroad Company, Third
Class pass in copper, central hole, undated but circa 1845.
Rim nicks at 9 and 3 o'clock on the obverse otherwise
medium brown patina, good very fine and rare.

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1261) and purchased from Format
in 1986 (3546).

2025
Central America and the British Caribbean, includes
Bermuda 1793 penny (KM.5) (VF); Barbados, 1788 penny
(KM.Tn8) (gF); Cuba, 1934 one peso (KM.15.2) (gVF);
Haiti, 1850, 6 1/4 centimes (KM.38) (nVF); five centimes,
1863 (KM.39) (gVF). Good fine - good very fine. (5)

$150

2026*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/48 rix dollar,
1803 (9.39) (Pr.69; KM.63). Reverse slightly off centre, even
smooth brown patina, good very fine and rare thus.

$160

Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2277) and E.
Wodak and W.J. Noble Collections (in 1973).

2027*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/24 rix dollar,
1814 (17.8g) (Pr.59; Km.64). Very fine and rare in this
condition.

$160

Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2275) and E.
Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973) with ticket.
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2028
Ceylon, coffee estate tokens, Carey, Strachan & Co., Union
Mills, Colombo, struck in England in 1873 (Pr.14) (2); MDD
& Co, 4 1/2 d issued before 1869 (Pr.72); Robertson, JM
& Co., Colombo, in copper (Pr.80); George Stewart & Co.,
struck in 1881 but dated 1843 (year of foundation) (Pr.96).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$100
Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.

2029
Chile, Republic, silver peso, 1884 (KM.142.1), 1895/4
(KM.152.1), 1902 (KM.152.2), 1932 (KM.174); silver five
pesos, 1927 (KM.173.1). Fine - uncirculated. (5)

$90

2030*

Chile, Antofagasta Province, Compania, Salitrera Alemana
(German Saltpeter Co.) Officina Chile, 5 in brass (59mm)
milled edge (cf Rulau Ant 94); also value one load of product
in brass, octagonal (41mm) star in centre both sides instead
of numeral. Good extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1394) purchased from C.B.Fox in
1984.



2031*
China, Zhou Dynasty, (1122-255 B.C.) or earlier, Pei or
Cowries, cowrie shell imitation in bronze (hollowed out),
(Hartill 1.3; Coole Vol.2, No0.23). Very fine and rare.

$100

2032
China, Zhou Dynasty (1122-255 B.C.), flat handled square
foot spade, (350-250 B.C.), height 57-58mm., (Hartill 3.182,
Sch 13-27, TFP 16). All with green encrustation, fine - very
fine. (5)

$150

2033

China, Zhou Dynasty (1122-255 B.C.), Ming knife money

with straight tip, issued 400-220 B.C. each about 134mm,

obv. type Ming, rev.Hsing, length 140mm, (Hartill 4.42-3,

cf.DCD 577, cf.Coole Vol.6, cf. TFP 340-344, cf.Schjoth 52-

61). Dark green patina and oxidation, fine - very fine. (10)
$150

2034

China, Zhou Dynasty (1122-770 B.C.), bronze fish money,

uncertain era, shape similar to knife money but a fish. Green

and dirt hoard patination, otherwise very fine and rare. (2)
$120

2035*
China, Western Zhou Dynasty, Warring State period, reads
"Yuan" a city in the state of Liang, round cash, with round
hole, (350-220 B.C.), one character only, diameter 44 mm.,
(Hartill 6.3 [R8], Coole 8875, Vol.7 p.5, Schjoth 73, TFP
358). Good very fine and very rare.

$120

One of the earliest cash type coins, a type that continued until the 20th
century.

176

2036*
China, Western Zhou Dynasty, Warring State period,
formerly read ""Chang Yuan' now read Qi yuan Yi jin",
round cash with round hole, (350-220 B.C.), six characters
around, diameter 36 mm., (Hartill 6.6 [R3], Coole 8918,
Vol.7 p.17, TFP 375). Some green encrustation, otherwise
good very fine and very rare.

$500

One of the earliest cash type coins, a type that continued until this
century.

2037*
China, Western Han Dynasty, ""Pan Liang", round cash
with square hole, (c.206 B.C. - A.D. 25), character each
side, diameter 43mms, (cf.Hartill 7.1, cf.Coole 9294-5 Vol.
7, p.80, cf.Sch. 88-91 but larger, TFP 388, Pl.46). Some
dirt encrustation and in high relief, otherwise very fine and
rare.

$250

2038
China, Western Han Dynasty, (206-25 B.C.), clay mother
mould for casting ""Wu-Chu"' cash (cf.Sch.114-115), size
142x102x30mm. Very fine and rare.

$250

2039
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (A.D. 7-
22), new knife money or key money of value 500, obv. Ch'i
knife five hundred on obverse, plain reverse, 17.28 grams,
73mm., (Hartill 9.13, Sch.116, TFP 454). With some surface
encrustation, very fine and very rare.

$200



2040*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (c.A.D.
7-22), ""Chuang Ch'uan su Shih™, round cash with square
hole, four characters on one side, value 40, diameter 23mms,
(Hartill 9.18, Sch.142b, Coole 9793 Vol.7 p.150, TFP 465,
P1.53). Some dirt and green encrustation, otherwise very
fine and rare.

$800

2041
China, Three Kingdoms, Kingdom of Wu, (A.D. 223-280),
round cash with square hole, value five thousand cash,
obv.""Da Quan Wu Qian" (Large Coin five thousand), four
characters around, diameter 37 mm, early type issues (Hartill
11.36, Sch. 195, TFP 539]. Heavily encrusted with oxidation,
about fine and very rare.

$250

Hartill notes that six specimens are known with four recently unearthed
in Jiangsu.

2042
China, Northern Wei, (A.D. 386-532), incuse stamp, obv.
""Dong-ar-si-zhu', rev. plain, square cash with incuse circular
punch, 14x15 (2.89 grams), (cf.Hartill 13.64, Sch. -, TFP
627). Patinated, very fine and very rare.

$200

2043*
China, Northern Wei, (A.D. 386-532), associated with North
and South Dynasties, four zhu, obv. "An peng", rev. "'Si
Zhu'"', round cash with two circular holes, 17mm diameter,
(1.6 grams), (Sch. -, Hartill 13.67 [R6 $250], TFP 619). Some
green patination, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$140

2044*
China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, (A.D. 618-907),
round cash with square hole, value ten cash, obv."'Kai Yuan
tong bao™ (The Inaugural Currency), four characters around,
diameter 41mm, early type issues (621-718) Schjoth dates
issue 780-805, (cf. Hartill 14.2, Sch. 365, TFP 707]. Good
very fine and rare.

$300
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2045*
China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, (A.D. 618-
907), round cash with square hole, Emperor Su Zong (A.D.
756-762), "'Qian Yuan zhong boa™ four characters around,
diameter 35 mm, value fifty with double rim reverse, (known
as heavy wheel cash), with additional four dots on obverse
and four on reverse, (cf.Hartill 14.105-9, cf.Sch. 355-359,
TFP 695). Very fine and very rare.

$300

2046*

China, The Five Dynasties, You Zhou Autonomous Region
(A.D. 900-914), "Yong An Wu Bai", round five hundred
cash (Perpetual Peace five hundred), with square hole, four
characters around, diameter 38mm (Sch. -, TFP 836 [P1.82],
Hartill 15.164). Very fine and very rare.

OV

China, Tang Dynasty, ""Kai Yuen Tung Pao", Southern Tang
Dynasty (A.D. 907-960), round silver cash with square hole,
four characters around, rev. four clouds, diameter 24mm,
6.2 grams, (cf.Sch. 314). Very fine and very rare.

$400

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 57 (lot 1842).

2048*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Jen Tsung, (A.D.
1023-1063), two cash with square hole, four characters
around, diameter 34mm, (18.35 grams), rev, plain, (Sch.-,
TFP 928, cf.Hartill 16.143). Very fine, very scarce.

$200



2049
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Zong, (A.D.
1101-1125), iron money tree of 38 large iron coins in four
rows, issued as Hsuan-ho (1119-1125), each coin 32mm,
tree length 400 mm, width 175 mm, (S.646, cf. TFP 1088,
Hartill 16.451). Coins are fair and corroded, as an iron
money tree very fine and very rare, stored in silk lined Chinese
manufactured case.

$900

This is a very rare, large and near perfect iron money tree but corroded
as usual. It is claimed that it was recently discovered at excavations from
Shan-xi an ancient mint site.

2050
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Tsung, (A.D.
1101-1125), iron money tree of 19 complete attached (17)
and unattached (2), other fragments broken and attached
as iron coins held in four rows, issued as Hsuan-ho (1119-
1125), each coin 26mm, tree length 310 mm, width 148
mm, (S.666 for single iron cash). Fine and very rare, stored
in silk lined Chinese manufactured case.

$500

This is rare and has several excellent cash but many others are broken off
and appear as only fragments.

2051
China, uncertain Sung Dynasty period, ""Ching kang Tong
Pao", (A.D. 960-1279), round cash with square hole, four
characters around, rev. plain, diameter 29mm., 6.30 grams,
(Sch.-, TFP -, Hartill -). Fine and very rare.

$200

2052
China, uncertain Sung Dynasty period, bronze charm, 33mm.,
obv. horse to left, character above, rev. four characters. With
hoard patination and oxidation. Fine and rare.

$100

2053
China, Liao Dynasty of the Tarter Dynasties, (A.D. 907-
1125), large bronze charm, obv. "Qian Qiu Wan Sui** (A
thousand autumns and ten thousand years), rev. crescent,
62mm; another obv. ""Tian xia tai pin™, rev. assorted animals,
54mm. Very fine; fine. (2).

$150

2054*
China, Jin Dynasty of the Tartar Dynasties, (A.D. 1115-
1234), Emperor Zhang Zong, (A.D. 1190-1209), bronze
multiple cash, in the name of Ch'eng An with ""Cheng an
bao huo™ issued 1196-1201, 36mm, (Sch. -, TFP 1650-1,
Hartill -). Very fine and very rare.

$250
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2055
China, Jin Dynasty of the Tarters Dynasty, Zhang Zong (A.D.
1190-1209), heavy ten cash issued A.D.1204-1209, in seal
script, obv. ""Tai He zhong bao™ (Hartill 18.63, Sch. 1093,
TFP 1661). Good very fine and scarce.

$80

2056
China, Jin Dynasty of the Tarters Dynasty, Zhang Zong
(A.D. 1190-1209), heavy ten cash struck as a charm, issued
c.A.D.1204-1209, in seal script, obv. ""Tai He zhong bao",
rev. symbols, (cf.Hartill 18.64, cf.Sch. 1093, cf. TFP 1661).
Very fine and rare.

$100

2057*
China, State of Qi, The Pretender, ruler Liu Yu of Chi
Dynasty, Emperor Fou-Ch'ang, (A.D. 1130-1137), obv.
legend reading "'Fu-Chang Tong bao™ in seal script, round
cash with square hole, issued 1130-1137, diameter 24mm.,
[Hartill 18.77 [but smaller], cf.Sch. 1076 (but positions of
characters different], TFP 1672). Good very fine and very
rare.

$200

2058*
China, Yuan Dynasty, Emperor Shun (A.D. 1333-1368)
issued 1358, five cash, diameter 38 mm, also known as
Toghon Temur, obv. "*Zhi Zheng tong bao™ in regular script,
rev. San (3) and wu zu above (1358), (TPF 1806, Hartill
19.112, Sch.-). Hoard patination, very fine and rare.

$200

2059*
China, Ming Dynasty, Emperor Shi Zong (A.D. 1522-1567),
round cash with square hole, value five, four characters
around "Jia Jing tong bao"', rev. one character ""wu Qian"
(value 5) diameter 38mm., (Sch.-, TFP 1965, Hartill 20.135).
Brown patina, very fine and very rare.

$200



2060*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, ""Sure han ni jiha", Emperor
Abahai (1627-1643), round cash with square hole in
Manchurian script, value 10, four characters around obverse,
two characters on the reverse indicating value 10 and weight
one liang, diameter 43mm, (28.24 grams), (Hartill 22.8,
cf.Stewart Lockhart 1286, TFP 2175). Very fine and very
scarce.

$250

2061*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Sheng
Zu (1662-1722), 27 mm, cash for the Xuanhua garrison,
Zhili, 1667-1670, obv. ""Kang Xi tong bao,™ rev. Si left, Xi
right (west), (Sch. -, TFP.-, Hartill 22.142). Very fine and
very rare.

$250

2062*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, commemorative cash, issued

to celebtrate the 60th birthday of Emperor Kang Hsi (1662-

1722), 28mm, Fujian mint, obv. ""Kang Xi Tong Pao"’, rev.

with character "'Si"* above, as a cyclical character, (TFP 2275,

Hartill ""Qing Cash'* 30.85). Fine - very fine and rare.
$150

179

2063
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Sheng
Zu (1662-1722), 58 mm, charm believed to be issued to
commemorate Sheng Zu 60th birthday, obv. *"Kang Xi tong
bao," rev. ornamental wreath, dragons and characters, (cf.
TFP 2276). Very fine and very rare.

$150

2064
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Ch'ien
Lung (Gao Zong), (1736-1795), probably a later issue, obv.
""Qian Long Tong Bao™, rev. ""Aksu™ left, Aksu, Xinjiang
mint, diameter 26mm, (cf.Hartill 22.370-377). Very fine
and rare.

$150

2065*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), issue in name
of Hsuan Tsung as Tao Kuang (1821-1850), bronze Palace
presentation coin, 36 mm, rev. ""Tian Xia Tai Ping"', (Hartill
30.34, cf. TFP 2367 but for Jen Tsung [1796-1820]). Very
fine and very rare.

$120



2066*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen

Zong (1851-1861), 48 mm, one hundred cash coin, The

Prince Qing Hui Mint, (reading as the Board of Works mint),

issued May - August 1854, dot and crescent top left and right,

(Hartill 22.717, Sch. -, TFP 2431). Very fine and rare.
$200

Emergency coinage to pay the army at the Prince's private mint.

lot 2067

2067*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fujian Province, 57mm, fifty cash coin,
Fuzhou Fujian mint, large size with extra weight characters
on rim, (Hartill 22.795, Sch. -, TFP 2525). Very fine and
rare.

$300

2068
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fujian Province, 43 mm, twenty cash
coin, Fuzhou mint, large size with extra characters, (Hartill
22.798, Sch. -, TFP 2519). Very fine and scarce.

$100

2069*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Zhili mint, 49 mm, one hundred cash
coin, obv. ""Xian Feng yuan bao"" rev. "Dang bai" large size
with variety obverse legend, (cf.Hartill 22.1053, Sch. -, TFP
2453). Very fine and very scarce.

$300

2070*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, rebel ruler Li Wenmao, "'Ping Jing sheng bao™
(Restorer of Peace), as obverse with four characters, rev.
""Qiang ying" (front camp) two characters, round cash with
square hole, issued 1857-1858, diameter 27mm, (Hartill
23.48, TFP 2692). Very fine and very rare.

$200
Li Wenmao was the leader of the Guangdong Triad Society, rose in March

1857 and occupied Liuzhou in Guangxi. He was defeated the following
year.



2071

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen

Zong (1851-1861), Charm, 52 mm, large size with reverse

of a dragon, (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP-). Very fine and rare.
$200

2072*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Qixiang ruler,
struck in August - November 1861, (Qi Xiang Tong bao),
cast bronze ten cash, Board of Revenue mint, 34mm., (Hartill
Qing Coins 5.261, Hartill 22.1123, TFP 2588, cf.Sch.1554A,
KM.C2-13 [$2500 VF]). Very fine and very rare.

$300

2073*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, obv. "Tian Guo Tai Ping" (Heavenly Kingdom of
Taiping), as obverse with four characters, rev. ""Sheng bao™
(sacred currency) two vertical characters, round ten cash
with square hole, issued 1860-1862, diameter 34mm, (Hartill
23.12, TFP 2674). Very fine and rare.

$200

2074
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, rebel ruler Hung Hsiu-chuan, large charm 70mm,
€.1860, "Tai Ping fu Gui' as obverse with four characters,
rev. two dragons. (Hartill -, Sch.- , TFP -). Very fine and
rare.

$150

2075*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Mu
Zong as T'ung - chih, (1862-1874), ""Tong Zhi Tong Bao",
rev. "'Dang shi"', round bronze mother ten cash with square
hole, Gongchang (Kwangtung) Gansu mint, two characters
on reverse, diameter 34mms, (Hartill 22.1139, Sch. -, KM.-,
TFP 2609). Very fine and rare.

$200

2076*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Mu Zong (1862-
1874), cast copper cash, Guizhou Province, broad rim, like
a seed coin or mother coin, (Hartill -, Sch, -, cf. TFP 2610
[10 cash]). Good very fine and very rare.

$150

2077*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Mu Zong (1862-
1874), cast brass cash, Taiwan Province mint, 25mm, (5.6
grams), (KM.C.25-9 (small size), cf.Hartill 22.1170 (small
size), TFP -). Very fine and very rare.

$200

Known examples are smaller and the reverse characters are different to
this example.

2078*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Mu
Zong as T'ung - chih, (1862-1874), large mother cash or
charm, ""Tong Zhi Tong Bao™, rev. "Dang shi**, round bronze
mother ten cash with square hole, uncertain mint of two
characters, crescent and globe (sun and moon) on reverse,
diameter 36mm., (Hartill -, Sch. -, KM.-, TFP -). Very fine
and very rare.

$150

2079*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), De Zong as
Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), Board of Works mint, mother
cash coin in copper, 24mm, (cf.Hartill 22.1306B). Extremely
fine and very rare.

$150



2080*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De
Zong (1875-1908), Board of Works mint, 62 mm, large size
with broad rim, rev. Boo yuan, (cf.Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP-).
Extremely fine and very rare.

$400

2081
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor
De Zong, as Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), cast brass, Hubei
Province, Wuchang mint, ten cash, 32mm, (13.62 grams),
(KM.C.-, cf.Hartill 22.1371 [five cash]). Very fine and very
rare, not in major references.

$150

Multiple cash are known but most were issued for the primary mints Board
of Revenue and Works mints.

2082
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De
Zong, (1875-1908), ""Guang-Xu Tong Bao™, rev. "'su boo",
round machine made cash, square hole, Suzhou, Jiangsu
mint, diameter 24mm., (cf.Sch. 1555 [for reverse], Hartill
-, TFP -). Extremely fine and rare.

$120

lot 2083

182

2083*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De
Zong (1875-1908), uncertain cash like issue, claimed to be
city issue of Shenyang city!, (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP -). Very
fine/fine and very rare.

$200

2084
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De
Zong (1875-1908), Charm, 46 mm, large size with broad
rim, reverse of two dragons, (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP-). Very
fine and rare.

$120

2085

China, Late in Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty or early Republic, large

bronze charm, 65mm, showing sexual intercourse between

couples in different positions with four positions each side,

an interesting charm with circular centre hole. Very fine.
$150

2086
China, coin amulets (5) plus erotic charm (50mm) early cash
and two Tibetan tankas in silver. Fine - very fine (9).

$60

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1501) previously the first five
ex W.G.Wright Collection (from D.Raymond in Nov. 1947) the sixth ex
R.G.Stewart Collection and the others acquired in 1960's.

2087
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty cash, mostly from the
eighteenth and nineteenth centuries. Poor - very good.
(approx 645)

$100

2088
China, a small group including copies of knife and key
money, lot includes Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911),
Emperor Wen Zong (1851-1861), 55 mm, fifty cash coin,
Board of Revenue mint, (Hartill 22.702 [R11], TFP 2427);
other cash issues from Sung and Qing dynasty, most types
with some oxidation. Poor - very fine. (34)

$80

2089
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, one dollar, ND (1895-
1907) (Y.127.1 [2]); Kiangnan Province, one dollar (1900)
(Y.145a.4); Republic, dollar, Yr 3 (1914) (Y.329); Japan,
yen, year 26 (1893) chopmarked (Y.A25.3); yen, year 28
(1895) chopmarked (Y.A25.3); U.S.A. trade dollar, 1874S,
chopmarked (KM.108). Very good - fine. (8)

$250

2090*
China, Empire, Kirin Province, silver dollar, calendar date
1902, obv. Yin-Yang symbol in centre, (KM. Y.183a.1).
Nearly extremely fine and weak in places.

$400



2091*
China, Empire, Manchurian Provinces, fifty cents, 1907
(KM.Y211). Extremely fine and very scarce.

$300

2092*
China, Empire, Yunnan Province, five-stamped remittance
ingot, as a silver sycee, ten taels or 11 ounce double axe
shape or saddle type, of five blocks of stamps and two central
circular stamps, ¢.1880-1900, (350 grams), 77mmx 53mm
(at ends) and 32mm in middle, (Cribb -). Fine with dirt and
hoard patination, a very rare shape.

$750

2093*
China, Republic, Fukien (Fujian) Province, two cash, not
dated (c.1912), obv. "'Fu jiaan tong bao™, rev. flags one with
five stripes, ""Er wen" (two cash), (KM. Y.375, Hartill 24.5).
Very fine and rare.

$150

2094
China, People's Republic, proof silver ten yuan,
commemorative set of three, 1995-1997 Return of Hong
Kong to China (KM.815, 956, 1045). In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$170

2095
China, People's Republic, proof silver five yuan, four coin
set, 1985 Founders of Chinese Culture (KM.PS18). In blue
lacquered case of issue, with certificate, only 8,175 issued,
FDC.

$170

183

2096
Congo Free State, Royal Domain, one centime, 1887, two
centimes, 1888, five centimes, 1887, ten centimes, 1894
(KM.1, 2, 3, 4). All coins with some black discolouration
marks and all coins with at least 50% mint red, nearly
uncirculated and scarce in this condition. (4)

$200

2097
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver and
colour one ounce one dollar, five coin set, Great Train
Journeys of the World. In presentation case with certificate
number 855 of only 1,500 sets minted, FDC.

$120

2098
Cook Islands, Perth Mint, proof silver two dollars, 2003,
The Australian Bushranger Collection set of four coins. In
case of issue. FDC.

$100

2099
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver ten
ounces ten dollars, 2002 (KM.-) Battle of the Coral Sea. In
case of issue with certificate number 187, FDC.

$180

2100
Costa Rica, proof two colones, 1948, London mint
(KM.183). Dark toned, nearly FDC.

$100

2101
Costa Rica, proof set, 1937, twenty five and fifty centimos,
one colones, London mint (KM.PS2). Dark toned on obverse,
FDC. (3)

$200

2102*
Crusader coinage, Tripoli, Bohemond VII (1275-1289) silver
half gross (Metcalf 500-503). Lightly toned extremely fine
- nearly extremely fine.

$380

Ex Spink London with their ticket.

2103*
Crusader Coinage, Greece, Achaea, Latin Kingdom, Philip of
Taranto, (1306-1313), silver denier, obv. PHS P ACH TAR
D R, small cross in circle, dots in opposite corners, rev. D’
CLARENCIA, Chatel, (MPS 26a, Sch. XII, 21 var.); another
Achaia, Latin Kingdom, Maud of Hainaut, (1316-1318),
silver denier, obv. MAHAVTA P ACH, small cross in circle,
dots in opposite corners, rev. DE CLARECIA, Chatel, (MPS
38, Sch. XIllI, 24 var.). Fine - very fine, very scarce. (2)
$150



2104*
Crusader Coinage, Greece, Achaea, Principality of, William
of Villehardouin (1245- 1278) and successors, Charles II
of Anjou and Isabelle of Villehardouin (1297-1301), billon
deniers tournoises, obv. G. PRINCEPS or var., cross pattee
rev. CLARENTIA or var. Chatel tournois, (MPS 8 [p.358
and onwards]. Very fine, the Charles Il denier is scarce. (3)
$150

This extensive series identifies each ruler with different obverse
inscriptions.

2107
Curacao, (Netherlands Antilles), Willemstad, JxCo., one
stuiver in cupro-nickel undated but circa 1880, issued by
Jesurun & Co., a Jewish family enterprise (Rulau 5). Good
very fine.

$30

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1380) and Spink Australia Sale
(lot 1629).

2105*

Cuba, Spanish Colonial, countermarked silver two reales,
undated (1841) on Spanish (Seville) two reales of Ferdinand
VII, 1828JB KM.460.3 (KM.6). Host coin fine, countermark

very fine.
$80
2106*

Curacao, (under Netherlands), token one stuivers of nickel-
silver struck about 1880, all with value 1 Stuiver on obverse,
and on reverse a) JxCo (Jesurun and Co at Willemstad); b)
J.J.N. (J.J.Nair at Willemstad); c¢) LxC (Leyba and Co at
Willemstad), (Sch.1408-1410 [p.168, P1.XIX). Good very
fine, all rare. (3)

$100

2108*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria - George V, forty five piastres 1928
(KM.19); eighteen piastres 1901, 1907, (KM.7, 10). Fine
- nearly extremely fine. (3)

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 2692) and the Tom Hanley
Collection.

2109
Cyprus, Edward VI, silver eighteen piastres, 1907 (KM.10);
Guernsey, double, 1893 (KM.10); Netherlands, silver ten
cents, 1876 (KM.8). Nearly fine - uncirculated. (3)

$80
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2228).

2110*
Cyprus, George V, proof forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19).
Blue and pink uneven toning, otherwise FDC.

$350
With original Baldwin, London ticket, 1928.



2111*

Cyprus, George V, proof half piastre and one piastre, 1934

(KM.20, 21). Toned, FDC and rare. (2)

$350

2112*
Cyprus, George VI, proof one, four and a half, nine and
eighteen piastres, 1938 (KM.23-26). Lightly toned, some
spotting, nearly FDC - FDC. (4)

$500

185

2113*
Cyprus, George VI, proof shilling and two shillings, 1947,
London mint (KM.27, 28). Lightly toned, FDC and rare.
@)

$500

2114*

Cyprus, George VI, proof set, 1949, half piastre, one piastre,
shilling and two shillings (KM.PS4). Lightly toned, FDC
and rare. (4)

$500

2115
Cyprus, half and one piastre, 1942 (KM.22a [2], 23a
[2]); proof set, 1955 (KM.PS11 [2]); Great Britain, proof
threepence, 1937 (KM.849 [3]); proof florin, 1953 (KM.892
[2]); Iceland, ten and twenty five aurar, 1942 (KM.1.2, 2a);
two kronur, 1958 (KM.13a.1); Maldive Islands, proof set,
1960 (KM.PS1). Nearly uncirculated - FDC. (28)

$100



2116
Cyprus, partial type set, 1882-2004, noted, three piastres,
1901 (KM.4); four and half piastres, 1901, 1921, 1938
(KM.5, 15, 24); nine piastres, 1901, 1907, 1913, 1919, 1921,
1940 (KM.6, 9, 13, 25); eighteen piastres, 1901, 1921, 1938
(KM.7, 14, 26); forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19); no silver
coins post 1940 in the collection. All coins in 2x2 holders
mounted on plastic coin pages in a two-ring binder, poor
- uncirculated. (126)

$700

part

2117*
Denmark, Christian 1V, (1588-1648), silver four skilling,
1644, rev. Hebrew letters between IUSTUS and IUDEX,
(KM.133.1); Central Europe, uncertain denier obv. cross
with fleurs at end of arms, P and T in opposite angles, rev.
sword with sceptres either side, (illustrated). Very good and
fine. (2)

$100
2118
Denmark, commemorative two kroner, golden wedding
1892 (KM.800); 40th anniversary of reign 1903 (KM.802);
Death of Christian IX and accession of Frederick VII1 1906
(KM.803); death of Frederick VIII 1912 (KM.811); silver
wedding anniversary 1923 (KM.821); 60th birthday 1930
(KM.829); kings 75th birthday 1945 (KM.836). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (7)

$250

2119
Denmark, silver commemoratives, two kroner, 1937 Silver
Jubilee (KM.830); 1953 Tuberculosis (KM844), 1958
Princess Margarethe 18th Birthday (KM.845); five kroner,
1960 Silver Wedding (KM.852), 1964 Wedding (KM.854);
ten kroner, 1967 Wedding (KM.856), 1968 Wedding
(KM.857), 1972 Death of Frederik IX (KM.858); also four
low value minor base metal 20th century coins. All the
commemoratives uncirculated, minors very fine. (12)

$150

part

2120*
Djibouti, Chamber of Commerce 5 centimes in aluminium
1920 and 1921, 25 centimes 1921 and 50 centimes 1921 in
brass (2) (G-E 1.1, 1.5, 1.7, 1.8) The first corroded otherwise
fine - good very fine, the first rare. (5)

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1668) and previously the last ex
G.Patterson Collection in 1977, the others ex Baldwin Sale 6 (lots 846,7).

186

2121*
Dominica, British Rule, 1798, silver moco or one and a half
bitts, centre segment from the Spanish dollar stamped with
a script ‘D’ radiate, weight 2.90 grams (Prid. 22, KM.1).
Extremely fine and of full weight, rare.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Sale 87 (lot 2706).

2122*
Dominica, 1813, silver four bitts, circular segment or
ring from a centrally pierced Spanish American dollar
or eight reales with 15 crenellations of the 1798 series,
countermarked on one side on the right side with crowned
back tilted 4 within shaped indent, edge crudely bevelled
and grained left (5.39¢) (Pr.28; KM.5). Coin flat as made,
countermark very fine and very rare.

$1,200

Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1838) and
Baldwin's Auctions No 9 (lot 2094).

2123*
Dominica, 1813, six bits, crowned 6 in vertical rectangular
indentation countermarked on the obverse of a plug from
a Charles I11 silver eight reales (Pr.27; KM.6). Toned good
very fine and rare.

$600

Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1837) and a
private purchase from Format, Birmingham.

2124
Dominican Republic, proof one and five centavos, 1961,
London mint (KM.17, 18). Lightly toned, nearly FDC
-FDC. (2)

$100

Proof strikes unlisted in Krause.



2125*
East Africa, George V, florin, 1920 (KM.17); five cents,
1921 (KM.18); ten cents, 1921 (KM.19); George VI, five
cents, 1942 (KM.25.2)(2). Dark areas and corrosion on ten
cents, spotting on five cents, lightly toned, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (5)

$150

2126
East Africa, Edward VIII, proof ten cents, 1936 (KM.24).
FDC.

$100

2127
East Africa, George VI, proof ten cents, 1937, 1942, 1949
(KM.26.1, 26.2, 34). Spots on obverse of second coin, toned,
nearly FDC - FDC. (3)

$250

2128
East Africa, George VI - Elizabeth 1, proof one cent, 1949,
1954 (KM.32, 35); proof fifty cents, 1954 (KM.36); proof
five cents, 1955 (KM.37). FDC. (4)

$200

187

2129
Ecuador, proof one sucre, 1959, London mint (KM.78a).
Lightly toned, FDC.

$100

2130
Egypt, silver twenty girsh, AH1327/3 (1911) H (KM.310);
silver twenty piastres, AH1335 (1917); along with three
base metal 20th century minors. Very fine; nearly extremely
fine. (5)

$100

2131*
Egypt, Ahmed Fuad I, proof five, ten and twenty piastres,
1933 (AH 1352), London mint (KM.349, 350, 353).
Unevenly toned, nearly FDC. (3)

$1,000



2132*
Egypt, Farouk, proof set, 1937 (AH 1356), two piastres to
twenty piastres, London mint (KM.365, 366, 367, 368). All
have toning on obverse, the twenty piastres attractive blue
and gold, the others with uneven tone, nearly FDC - FDC
and very rare. (4)

$1,200

2133
Egypt, Farouk, proof one piastre, 1950 (AH 1369)
(KM.358). FDC. (2)

$100

2134
Egypt, silver commemoratives, twenty-five piastres, AH1375
(1956) Suez Canal (KM.385), AH1376 (1957) National
Assembly (KM.389), AH1380 (1960) National Assembly
3rd Year (KM.400); fifty piastres, AH1375 (1956) British
Evacuation (KM.386), AH1384 (1964) Nile Diversion
(KM.407); one pound, AH1387 (1968) Aswan Dam
(KM.415); AH1359/1361 (1970/1972) Al Azhar Mosque
(KM.424), AH1390 (1970) Nasser (KM.425). Very fine
- uncirculated. (8)

$120

188

2135*
Egypt, Alexandria, T. G. Rodocanachi e Figli, 1861 in bronze
(27mm) edge milled (faintly). Toned very fine.

$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1723) and G. Patterson Collection
in 1977.

2136
Another, as previous. Toned very fine.
$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1724) and R.G. Stewart Collection
in 1969.

2137
Egypt, Alexandria, transportation token in maroon plastic
(22.5mm) 2 millimmes (Smith 50AA). Cairo transport
tokens, tramways, in brass, with central hole (23mm) for
1920, 1925 and 1927 (in aluminium) for four sections;
Republic, all Arabic script type, value 2 in aluminium, (Smith
120AC-G). Fine or better. (5)

$90

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1733) and Simmons Sale 10 (lot
434 part).

2138
Egypt, machine tokens, H S, en consommation, 20, 10,
5 & 2 piastres the 10 & 2 have 6070 in place of H S, in
plated iron (18mm) (Ford Sale lot 433 had S & H on all 4);
Trade Check 1 Pt en consommation/ B G J monogram, in
brass (21mm); The Old Egyptian Automatic Mashine (sic)
Company Consomation in centre, same both sides; General
Automatics of Egypt 1/2 Ptin trade uniface in brass (21mm);
N.Z. (New Zealand) YMCA 5 M/M uniface in brass (24mm)
(rare this smaller size) NAAF, canteen WWII 1/4 in red
plastic (22mm) no value stated green (26mm) probably for
1 (piastre). Nearly fine - very fine (10).

$120
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1731) previously from Simmons

Sale 10 (lot 434 part) and sixth and seventh ex R.J.Ford (lot 461 part)
Collection.



2139*
Faeroe Islands, Danish State in Exile, Christian X, proof set,
1941, one ore to twenty five ore (KM.PS1), struck in London
during World War Il without mint marks and initials. Nearly
FDC - FDC. (5)

$1,250

2140
Fiji, halfpenny, 1942S, 1952 (KM.14a, 16); penny, 1934 (3),
1935 (2), 1936 (3), 1937 (2), 1940, 1942S, 1943S, 1945,
1959, 1965, 1967 (2) (KM.2, 6, 7, 7a, 21); threepence,
1967 (KM.22); sixpence, 1934, 1935, 1936, 1942S, 1953,
1961, 1965 (KM.3, 11a, 19); shilling, 1934, 1935, 1942S
(2), 1943S (2), 1965 (KM.4, 12a, 23); florin, 19425,
19438, 1945, 1965 (KM.13a, 13, 24); five cents, 1977 (2)
(KM.29); ten cents, 1969, 1973, 1977 (KM.30); twenty
cents, 1969, 1987 (KM.31, 53); fifty cents, 1975 (KM.36).
Fine - uncirculated. (47)

$100

2141
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth Il, a selection 1934-1965,
halfpenny - florin. Very good - uncirculated, some shillings
and florins in 2x2 holders. (90)

$100

2142*
France, Bearn, (Aquitaine), Vicounts of Bearn, Centulle I11-V
of posthumous rulers (from 1012 to 15th century, an issue
to uncertain ruler but of late style), silver denier, obv. legend
around cross, + CENTVLLO COM, pellets in two angles,
rev. P A X in centre, around ONOR FORCAS, (P.d'A P1.69,
8, Boudeau 525, Roberts 4181). Very fine.

$90

189

2143*

France, Metz, Bishop Bertram (1179-1212) silver denier of

Metz (Roberts 544). Flat strike otherwise extremely fine.
$80

2144*

France, Valence, Feudal issue of Bishops of Valence, 12-13th

century, silver deniers, obv. +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme

with annulet in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS VALENTIA,

winged angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [PI.CII, 19],

Roberts 4782, Metcalf 19-40, [PI. 2]). Fine - very fine. (2)
$120

These coins were one of the two preferred types to circulate in the crusader
states in the twelth century.

2145*
France, Louis VIII - Louis IX, (1223-1226, 1226-1245/50),
silver denier Tournois, issued from 1223, obv. cross legend
around, + LVDOVICVS REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around
TVRONVS CIVI, (C.170, L.196, Dup.188, Roberts 2407).
Fine - very fine.

$80

2146*

France, Philip 111, (1270-1285), silver denier Tournois, issued

from 1270-1280, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS

REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS,

(C.167, L.207, Dup.204, Roberts 2415). Nearly very fine.
$80

2147*

France, Philip 1V, (1285-1314), silver denier Tournois, issued

from 1307-1310, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS

REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS, star

stops, (C.248, L.-, Dup.223A, Roberts 2417). Very fine.
$90



2148*
France, Phillip 1V, (1285-1314) silver maille tierce a I'o rond
(third gross) September 1306 (Duplessy 219). Nicely toned
very fine - extremely fine.

$280

Ex Gordon Singer with his ticket.

2149
France, Philip 1V, (1285-1314), silver obols, issued from
1311, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS REX, rev.
Lis over NOV/VS, around BVRGENSIS, (C.235, L.238,
Dup.233, Roberts 2641). Fine - very fine. (5)

$180

part

2150*
France, Charles V, (1364-1380), silver blanc with K, obv.
cross legend around, rev. crowned K with lis and legend
around, (C.471, L.373, Dup.263, Roberts 3351); Italy,
Patriarchs of Aquileia, Pilgrim Il (1195-1204), silver
denars (2), (Koch P1.69 No.Cs7) (one illustrated); Austria,
Salzburg, Eberhard Il (1200-1246) (Probszt 13); another
Austria, Berthold 111 (1158-1188) (Koch Pl.46); together
with assorted (3) probably Austrian Medieval deners and
pfennigs from Central Europe of cities and Bishoprics. Fine
- very fine. (8)

$220

2151*
France, Louis XIV, (1643-1715), silver ecu, 1673 Ecu du
Parlement type, A = Paris mint, obv. bust of Louis XIV to
right, rev. crowned arms, (KM.226.1, D.3805). Light toning,
several minor edge knocks, otherwise nearly very fine and
very scarce.

$250

190

2152*

France, Louis X VI, silver ecu 17901 (Limoges) (KM.564.7).
Adjustment file marks on reverse, patchy tone otherwise
extremely fine.

$600

2153
France, twelve deniers, 1791A (Gadoury 7); two sols,
17921 (KM.603.7); half franc, 1812 (KM.691.16); two
francs, 1869A (KM.806.1); five centimes, 1864A, 1891A
(KM.797.1, 821.1); five centimes, 1918, 1919, 1920, 1921,
1922 (5), 1923 (3) (KM.865, 875); ten centimes, 1921, 1923
(KM.8664a); twenty five centimes, 1921 (2) (KM.867a);
fifty centimes, 1918, 1922 (4), 1923 (2) (KM.854, 884);
one franc, 1921 (2), 1923 (KM.876). The second and third
coins in poor condition, most coins post 1900 extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated with mint bloom, the rest good
- very fine. (32)

$60

2154
France, Napoleon Bonaparte, silver francs years 12A,
14A, (issued 1804, 1806), (KM.656.1); half franc 1808A
(KM.691.1); Charles X, silver franc 1828W (KM.724.13).
Very good - good fine. (4)

$100

2155

France, jeton of Henry IV, dated 1608 in brass 28mm., obv.
arms of France and Navarre, rev. bust of King, (F.11919,
Mitchiner 3084-1608 [p.1026]); one centime 1849A,
1862BB, 1897A, fifty centimes 1895A. First piece fine, others
extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

2156*

France, M.D. Mine d'Aniche, copper mining tokens for
30s (Sous) 1820 C.T.; 12s (Sous) undated (Florange 10,11).
Second has a test cut otherwise very fine. (2)

$70

$120

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1804) and previously the second ex
Hamlet (lot 841 part) Collection, the first from a London dealer in 1983.



2157*
Another, 30 sous as before. Extremely fine and rare in this
condition.

$120

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1805) previously purchased from
Maison Platt (Paris) in 1997.

2158
France, .925 fine silver jeton (40mm), Casino de Chamonix,
Mont Blanc, stamped ""421", fine milled edge, for 500
(francs) as a gambling chit. Nearly uncirculated.

$70

2159

French West Africa, Colonial coinage, proof set, 1944, fifty

centimes and one franc, London mint (KM.1, 2). FDC. (2)
$200

2160
Germany, Empire (8) includes silver half mark and five mark
(5); Weimer Republic (1); Third Reich (4) includes silver
two reichsmark and five reichsmark (2); Federal Republic,
two mark, silver five mark (20) including seven cased
commemoratives, silver ten mark (9) mostly 1972 Olympics
types. All but five coins are silver, fine - FDC. (43)

$100

2161*
Germany, Federal Republic, proof five mark, 1955F
(KM.114) Death of Friedrich von Schiller. Light scuff marks,
otherwise FDC.

$1,000

2162*
Germany, Federal Republic, proof five mark, 1955G
(KM.115) 300th Anniversary Birth of Ludwig von Baden.
Light marks in fields, otherwise nearly FDC.

$1,000

191

2163
Germany, Federal Republic, five mark, 1969G (2), 1973D
(3), 1974D (2) (KM.112.1); commemorative five mark,
1964J (several edge nicks but scarce type), 1967F, 1968G,
1968D, 1969G, 1970F, 1971D, 1973J, 1978D (KM.118.1,
120.1, 122, 123.1, 125.1, 127, 129, 136, 147); ten mark,
1972D (2 types), 1972G (2 types) (KM.130, 131, 135). Very
fine - uncirculated. (20)

$120

2164
German Democratic Republic, five marks, 1968 Koch, 1969
DDR Anniversary, 1971A Brandenburg Gate, 1971 Kepler,
1972 Brahms, 1972A Meissen (KM.19.1, 22.1, 29, 30,
36.1, 37); ten marks, 1968 Gutenberg, 1969 Botger, 1972A
Buchenwald Memorial, 1972 Heine (KM.20.1, 24, 38, 39);
twenty marks, 1971 Mann, 1971A Thalmann, 1972A von
Schiller (KM.33, 34, 40). Uncirculated. (13)

$150

2165
Germany, Bavaria, Regensburg, Free City State, silver half
Convention taler 1782, mint master GCB (Georg Christoph
Busch), obv. MONETA REIP. RATISPON. city view, below
in exergue XX . ST .EINEF. C.M . /1782 / G.C.B., rev.
IOSEPHVS 11 .D.G.ROM.IMP.S. A . draped bust of
Emperor Josephs 11, (KM.444). Small hole with ring support,
uneven tone, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$60

2166
Germany, German States, Bavaria, three mark, 1910D
(KM.515); Hamburg, three mark, 1911J, five mark,
1908J (KM.296, 293); Hannover, thaler, 1844A, 1862B
(KM.197.1, 230); Saxony, three mark, 1909E, 1913E, five
mark, 1903E (KM.1267, 1275, 1258); Wurttemberg, three
mark, 1909F, 1911F (KM.635, 636); German Empire, two
reichsmark, 1926A (KM.45); Third Reich, two reichsmark,
1933A (KM.79); Westphalia, notgeld, fifty million mark,
1923. The Hannover thaler, 1844A has solder mount
marks on obverse, the Wurttemberg three mark, 1909F has
a scratch on the obverse King's head, otherwise very good
- extremely fine. (13)

$180

2167*

Germany, Bremen, Archbishopric, Johann 111 (149701511),

mint of Vordenm, dated 1499, silver four groten, obv. St.Peter

seated on throne, rev. large key, (Levinson 1-405, Frey -,

Schulten 566). Slightly crinkled, very fine and very scarce.
$150

Important dated coin issued prior to 1500.



2168*

Germany, Constance, Bishop Eberhard Waldburg (1248-
1274) silver bracteat (Cahn 57, Metcalf 218). Attractively
toned, uncirculated.

$350
Ex Spink London with their ticket.

2169
German States, Prussia, Friedrich I, thaler, 1783A
(KM.332.1); Wilhelm I1, two mark, 1911A (KM.522), three
mark, 1910A, 1911A, 1913A (KM.527, 534), five mark,
1903A, 1913A (KM.523, 536). The 1911A three mark has
a cut on the obverse King's face, the first coin is nearly good,
the rest good fine - very fine. (7)

$120

2174
Greece, Alexander I, ten and twenty drachmai, 1930 (KM.72,
73). Unevenly toned, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
2

$200

2175*

Greece, George Il, proof one hundred drachma in silver

(1935) (25gms). Choice, attractively toned FDC and rare.
$2,700

2170*
Germany, Saxony, Moritz (1547-1553), silver quarter thaler,
1550, (cf.Saurma-Jeltsch 2394, this date not listed; Freiberg.
Kohl 6). Nearly very fine, rare.

$100

2171
German States, Stolberg, twenty four Mariengroschen, 1739
11G (C.14); Empire, one mark, 1881J, 1885A, (KM.7). Last
coin fine but with heavy tooling on obverse, uneven toning,
very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

2172*

Germany, Ulm, Imperial Mint, Frederick 1l (1215-1250)
silver bracteat (Cahn 186, Metcalf 242- both attributed to
Lindau), Kestner collection 2958 [UIm]). Attractivly toned,
good extremely fine.

$300
Ex Spink London with their ticket.

2173*
Greece, Alexander I, proof five drachmai, 1930 (KM.71.1).
FDC and rare.

$1,500
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2176*

Greece, Paul I, proof twenty drachmai, 1960 (KM.85). Light

tone, small spot on King's neck otherwise, FDC and rare.
$1,000

2177
Greece, partial type set, 1832-2002, no later dates over five
hundred drachmai, includes five drachmai, 1876A (KM.46)
and an lonian Islands, lepton, 1849 (KM.34), no rarities but
some scarcer items. All coins in 2x2 holders and mounted
on plastic coin pages in a two-ring binder, five coins in the
period 1832-1837 damaged, the coins pre 1900, poor - fine,
post 1900, some fine but mostly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(200)

$500

2178
Greece, Greek Mining Company, 20 lepta in brass (20mm)
not dated but circa 1890. Very fine.

$40

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1811) and purchased from Format
in 1984.

2179
Guatemala, proof five and ten centavos, 1928 (KM.238.2,
239.2); one centavo, 1929 (KM.247). All toned, some
spotting on ten centavos, nearly FDC. (3)

$200

2180
Guatemala, proof half, one and two centavos, 1932
(KM.248, 249, 250). Spotting on half centavo, otherwise
FDC. (3)

$200

2181
Guinea, Republic, proof set, 1962, one, five, ten and twenty
five francs, Royal Mint London (KM.4, 5, 6, 7). Light uneven
tone, FDC. (4)

$150



2182
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1868, Hong
Kong mint, cracked die with mirror imprint above head;
1872/186-H, Roman I; 1873, weakly struck, round topped
3, (Pr.115-117; KM.5; Ma.C8). Nearly very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$100

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3625).

2183
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1877H, 1879,
1880H, 1881/71, (Pr.122-125; KM.5; Ma.C8). Nearly very
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3628).

2184

Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1887, 1888,

1889, 1889H small H, 1890, 1890H(2) small and large H,

(Pr.132-136; KM.5; Ma.C8). Mostly uncirculated. (7)
$100

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3630).

2185
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1899, 1900,
1900H, 1901, (Pr.147-150; KM.5; Ma.C8). Uncirculated.
4)

$100
Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3633).

2186

Hong Kong, Edward VII - Elizabeth I1, five cents, 1903(2),

1904, 1905, 1905H, 1932, 1933, 1935, 1964H, (Pr.151-

157; KM.12,18,18a; Ma.C9,10,11,16). Mostly choice

uncirculated, the last nearly extremely fine and scarce. (9)
$200

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3634).

2187
Hong Kong, George V, proof five cent, 1932 (KM.18) and
1935 (KM.18a); proof ten cent, 1935 (KM.19). Light toning,
FDC. (3)

$150

2188
Hong Kong, George VI, proof five cents, 1937 (KM.20);
proof ten cents, 1937 (KM.21); proof five cents, 1949
(KM.26). Light toning, small rim nick on second coin, nearly
FDC - FDC. (3)

$150

2189*

Hong Kong, George VI - Elizabeth 11, proof fifty cents, 1951

(KM.27.1); proof ten cents, 1955 (KM.28.1). FDC. (2)
$150

193

2190*

Hungary, Ladislaus I, (1077-1095), silver denar, obv. three
long crosses, rev. cross with dots in angles, (Huszar 27).
Lightly toned, very fine.

2191*

Hungary, Gexa (1141-1161) silver tartasu. Very fine -
extremely fine. (2)

$100

$100

2192
Hungary, Ladislaus 1V, (1272-1290), silver denar, obv. head
to left, REX LADISLAI around,, rev. Angel standing facing,
(Huszar 362); Sigismund, (1387-1437), silver denar, obv.
double cross, rev. arms (Huszar 578) (2); Wiladislaw 1, (1440-
1444), silver denar, obv. double cross, rev. three shields,
(Huszar 598); Matthias Corvinus, (1458-1490), obv. arms,
rev. Madonna, (Huszar 724) (2). Lightly toned, one with
hoard patina, fine - very fine. (7)

$120

2193*
Hungary, Ladislaus IV 'The Cumanian® (1272-1290), silver
tartasu denar; Robert Karoly (1308-1342) silver tartasu
denar. Very fine. (2)

$100

part

2194*

Hungary, Karl Robert, (1307-1342), silver groschen, issued

1334-1336, obv. King on throne, rev. shield, (Huszar 445)

(illustrated); Ludwig I, (1342-1382), silver groschen, obv.

King on throne, rev. helmet, (Huszar 520). Nearly very fine;

second toned, clipped and nearly fine, both very scarce. (2)
$150



2195
Hungary, Ulaszlo Il - Maria Theresa, denar, 1508, 1511,
ND, 1518, 1521, 1525, 1526(?), 1534, 1537, 1543, 1549,
1550, 1556, 1560, 1561, 1562, 1584, 1591, 1600, 1608
(KM.16), 1615, 1616 (KM.4011), ND (3), 1626, 1627,
1628 (2) (KM.88), 1631, 1633 (KM.95), 1657(?) (KM.110),
1679, 1683 (KM.152), 1733 (KM.312), 1752 (KM.340).
Fine - nearly extremely fine. (38)

$250

2196
Hungary, Leopold | - Ferdinand I, six krajczar, 1669 KB
(KM.164); fifteen krajczar, 1678 KB (KM.175); one poltura,
1711 PH (KM.294.2); one krajczar KB (KM.363.1); three
krajczar, 1759 KB (KM.367.1); seventeen krajczar, 1762
KB (KM.356.1); twenty krajczar, 1848 KB proof restrike
(KM.445.1); Revolutionary Coinage, malcontents, half
thaler, 1705 KB (KM.265.1). Fine - nearly uncirculated.
8

$200

2197*
Iceland, Kingdom, Christian X, proof one eyrir, two, five,
ten and twenty five aurar, 1940 (KM.5.2,6.2,7.2,1.2, 2.2).
FDC and rare. (5)

$400

2198
Iceland, Republic, proof one eyrir, five, ten and twenty
five aurar, 1946 (KM.8, 9, 10, 11); proof one krona, 1957
(KM.12a). FDC and rare. (5)

$400

194

2199*
Indonesia, Sumatra (Asahan), round cupro nickel Plantation
Token, one fifth dollar undated, Asahan Tabak Maatschappij
Silau, rev. Chinese characters and ATSM, (Sch.1126). Very
fine, scarce.

$80

Woodside noted the piece and illustrated them in his 1963 book (p.39)
"'Catalogue of East India Estate Tokens".

2200
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Manuel | (1495-1521), tin
bastardo, first issue (1511) (40.61 grams), 36 mm., 5mm
thick, obv. D M P R DE PV SOR DIE MALA, armillary
sphere, rev. CRVX XPI NOSTRE SPES VNICA, Maltese
type cross of Christ, (SS M.10, Nge TL 509). Good very
fine and rare.

$180

2201
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Manuel | (1495-1521), tin
bastardo, first issue (1511) (42.95 grams), 37 mm., 5mm
thick, obv. D M P R DE PV SOR DIE MALA, armillary
sphere, rev. CRVX XPI NOSTRE SPES VNICA, cross of
Christ, (SS M.11, Vaz E.1.16, Gomes [p.116 noted R2 and
large colour plate], Nge TL 503). Good very fine and rare.
$180

2202*
Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, King Dom Sebastiao (1557-
1578), tin bastardo, (6.56 grams), 26mm., obv. coat of
arms of Portugal, with many dots above, three dots on each
side, rev. three crossed arrows, S B either side, (SS S.04, Vaz
SE.16). Very fine and rare.

$250

2203

Indo-Portuguese, Malacca, Dom Philip 11l (1621-1640),

silver half tangas, dated 1633, 1634, obv. arms, rev. Tanga

monogram D M below, (SS F3.36, 1634 unlisted, Nge TL

478, 479). With hoard patination, very good - fine. (2)
$150

2204
Iran, Muzaffar al-Din Shabh, silver 5000 dinars (five krans),
AH1320 (1902)(KM.976; D.288). Lightly toned, good
extremely fine.

$60



2205*
Iraq, Kingdom, Faisal I, proof set, 1931 (AH 1349) one
fils to fifty fils, London mint (KM.95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100).
Lightly toned, FDC. (6)

$500

2206*

Iraq, Faisal I, proof ryal, 1932, London mint (KM.101).
Unevenly toned, obverse with light scratch under eye, nearly
FDC.

$550

Estimated twenty struck.

2207*

Iraq, Ghazi |, proof coins, one fils, 1936 (AH 1355) (KM.102);
four fils, 1938 (AH 1357) (KM.105); four fils, 1939 (AH
1358) (KM.105); ten fils, 1938 (AH 1357) (KM.103a) struck
in cupro nickel; ten fils, 1938 (AH 1357) (KM.103b) struck
in bronze; fifty fils, 1937 (AH 1356) (KM.104), all London
mint. Lightly toned, nearly FDC - FDC. (6)

$500

part

2208*
Iraq, Faisal Il, proof set, 1953 (AH 1372) one fils to one
hundred fils (KM.PS1). Lightly toned however darker toned
area on obverse of twenty and fifty fils, otherwise nearly
FDC - FDC. (7)
$750
2209
Iraq, Faisal Il, proof set, 1955 (AH 1370), London mint (KM.
PS2). Some toning on obverse, otherwise nearly FDC. (3)
$300



2210
Iraq, Kingdom, Faisal Il, proof set, 1959 (AH 1379) (KM.
PS4) includes medallic crown (KM.M1). Lightly toned,
nearly FDC. (7)

$250

2211*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Antonio Il Panciera (1402-1411),
silver denar, not dated, obv. ANTONIVS PATRIARCH
tapered shield, cut with an indented band and a star below
(arms of Patriarch), rev. * AQV * ILE * GEN * SIS, eagle
facing open wings, (Bernardi 67, Biaggi 191, Thomsen 1982,
cf.similar example UBS Auction Sale 52, September 11,
2001, lot 2302, realised SFr.90 + 15%). Nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$80

2212*

Italy, Genoa, issue of Simone Boccanegra Doge (1339-1344),
silver grosso, obv. stylized castle within polylobe of eight
arcs, C below, rev. cross pattee with polylobe of eight arcs,
(Biaggi 862). Nicely toned, very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Spink Australia Auction Sale 14 (lot 1160).

2213*
Italian States, Genoa, scudo, 1705 IBM (KM.79). Fine/good
very fine.

$150

196

2214*
Italy, The House of Savoy and the Kingdom of Italy, Emanuele
Philiberto, Duke of Savoy, (1538-1580), silver blanco or four
soldi, 1576, Torino mint, obv. arms of Savoy around EM
FILIB D G DVX SABAVDIE P PED, FE RT across, rev. cross,
around IN TE DOMINE CONFIDO 1576 T, (Simonetti
45/27, CNI 278-282). Very fine and very scarce.

$220

When Emanuele Philiberto succeeded his father Carlo 11l in 1553 he was
essentially a duke without a duchy. A series of wars involving French,
Spanish and Swiss forces had devastated Savoy, and by 1536 Francis | had
brought the duchy under complete French rule. Emanuele in exile served the
King of Spain, as governor-general of the Lowlands, and in 1557 delivered
a devastating defeat to the French at St. Quentin. As part of subsequent
negotiations the Duke was confirmed as the independent ruler of Savoy,
assuming full control of his duchy in 1559. Emmanuel Philibert made Turin
his capital, thus shifting the centre of his duchy from France to Italy, and
Savoy's growing influence in Italian affairs led to the establishment of the
House of Savoy as the royal Italian house in 1861.

2215

Italian States, Kingdom of Napoleon, one centesimo, 1808V
(KM.C1.3); Lombardy-Venetia, soldo, 1862A (KM.C35.1);
Naples & Sicily, two tornesi, 1859 (KM.C158); Roman
Republic, three baiocchi, 1849B (KM.23.2); Sardinia, twenty
five centesimi, 1830 (KM.C101.2), one lira, 1827 (KM.
C103.1); Tuscany, Duchy, one quattrino, 1836 (KM.C62),
Second Provisional Government, two centesimi, 1859 (KM.
C82), five centesimi, 1859 (KM.C83) (2), fifty centesimi,
1860 (KM.C84). The three baiocchi cleaned and with edge
bumps, fine - good very fine. (11)

$110

Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, Napoleon I, silver five lire,
1810B (KM.10.5). Fine/nearly very fine.
$100



2217*
Italy, Lombardy-Venetia, Revolutionary Provisional
Government, provisional coinage, silver five lire, 1848M
(KM.C.22.3). Extremely fine and rare.

$250

2218*
Italy, Milan, issue of First Republic (1250-1310), silver
ambrosino, obv. cross with trefoils in angles MEDIOLANV
around, rev. Saint Ambrose seated facing, SCS AM BROSIV
around, (Biaggi 1426). Well rounded, attractively toned,
good very fine and rare.

$550

2219

Italy, Milan, Austrian Administration, Leopold I, (1790-

1792), silver kronenthaler, 1792M (KM.C.54). Very fine.
$100

2220*
Italian States, Milan Franz Il, silver crocione (kronenthaler)
1800M (KM.C.59.1; D.1390). Nearly very fine, with old
ticket.

$80

2221*
Italy, Naples, Ferdinand | (1458-1494), silver coronato
(CNI-1, 144; Biaggi 1674 var.). Small chip on edge, otherwise
good very fine.

$400

Ex Spink London with their ticket.

2222*
Italian States, Naples & Sicily, Ferdinand Il (1830-1859)
one hundred and twenty grana, 1858 (KM.C153c). Minor
edge nicks, extremely fine / nearly uncirculated with some
mint bloom.

$100

2223*
Italian States, Papal States, scudo, MDCCCXXXXVI (1846)
R (KM.1335), Sede Vacante issue, arms of Cardinal Tomasso
Riario-Sforza. Blue toning, extremely fine.

$350

2224
Italian States, Papal States, papacy, half baiocco, 1850R
(KM.1355), one baiocco, 1802 MDCCCII, 1850 IVR
(KM.1267, 1345), twenty baiocco, 1865 XXR (KM.1360),
Bologna, half bolognino, 1716 (KM.156), Naples & Sicily,
two soldi, 1867 XXIR (KM.1373), four soldi, 1868 XXIIR
(KM.1374), ten soldi, 1867 XXIR (KM.1376), one lira, 1866
XXIR (KM.1378), San Severino, half baiocco, (1797) (KM.).
The four soldi with several edge bumps, fine - extremely
fine. (10)

$150

2225
Italian States, Papal States, Pius IX, half baiocco, 1848-
11B; baiocco, 1850-IVR; five baiocchi, 1858-XXIIB; half
soldo, 1867-XXIIIR; two soldi, 1866-XXIR; four soldi,
1868-XXIIIR; ten soldi, 1867-XXIIR; lira, 1868-XXIIIR
(KM.1340, 1341b, 1345, 1371, 1373, 1374, 1376, 1387).
Fine - good extremely fine. (8)

$140



2226*
Italian States, Parma, Maria Luigia, five lire, 1815 (KM.
C30); centesimo, 1830 (KM.C23). First coin with several
edge bumps, some peripheral blue toning, good fine/good
very fine; second coin is good. (2)

$200

2227*
Italian States, Parma, five lire, 1815 (KM.C30). Reverse has
metal flaw at rim, rim nicks, nearly very fine.

$150

2228*
Italy, Rimini, Anonymous, silver grosso Agontano, (1265-
1389), (Biaggi 2001 var.). Well rounded and nicely toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex Spink London with their ticket.

2229*
Italy, Sicily, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), silver four tari, 165X,
obv. bust right wearing ruff, rev. facing crowned eagle, IP
- PP either side , (cf.Spahr 29, PI.X1X, 13). Fine - very fine,
crude as usual and double struck.

$100

198

2230*
Italian States, Tuscany, Duchy, Charles Louis under regency
of his mother Maria Louise (1803-1807) ten lire, 1807 (KM.
C49.2). Minor edge nicks, metal flaw on neck of Charles
Louis, fine / very fine.

$100

2231*
Italy, Venice, Gerolamo Priuli (1559-1567) 6 soldi, St.
Mark and the Doge holding banner (CNI.48). Nicely toned,
Extremely fine.

$270

Ex Spink London with their ticket.

part

2232*
Italy, Venice, Dominic Contarini (1659-1674), silver ducato,
(D.4267); Venetian Colony of Dalmatia and Albania, Alois
Mocenigo Il (1700-1709), silver eighty soldi for Dalmatia
and Albania, obv. the Doge kneeling before St. Mark, rev. lion
left holding olive-branch (illustrated); another for forty soldi,
(Paolucci 806, 807). Good - fine, last two very rare. (3)
$250



2233*
Jamaica, George VI, proof set, 1937, farthing, halfpenny
and penny (KM.PS3). Toned, nearly FDC. (3)

$200

2234
Jamaica, George VI, proof set, 1950, farthing, halfpenny
and penny (KM.31, 33, 35). Some toning, otherwise nearly
FDC. (3)

$200

2235
Jamaica, Elizabeth Il, proof penny, 1953 (KM.37); proof
halfpenny, 1955 (KM.36). Penny unevenly toned, FDC.
)

$100

2236*
Jamaica, Robert Kirkland, Golden Grove, St. Thomas, 1-
1/2d token in cupro-nickel (19mm) undated but circa 1880
by Ralph Heaton & Sons Ltd, Birmingham (Pr.142; Lyall
155; Rulau 8) with the usual defacing cross applied to the
reverse. Flattened in places from the cancellation marking
otherwise very fine and rare.

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1350) and F. Pridmore (lot 127)
Collection.

199

part

2237*
Jamaica, A(tlantic) F(ruit) Co. incuse stamped work tallies in
brass (Lyall 220,246, 257) (illustrated) A.F. Co. Ltd, in brass
(Lyall 269, 275) (illustrated), Fletcher & Co. Ltd, Montego
Bay die struck work tallies one stem 1928 in aluminium, and
brass (27mm) (Lyall 307, 308) 1932 in aluminium, brass and
white metal (Lyall 309, 310, 311), Greenwood Estate, St.
Mary, incuse stamped work tally in aluminium (23.5mm)
(Lyall 321) (illustrated); Imperial Direct West India Mail
Service Company, IDW1 work tally, impressed bracteate
style on square brass flan (22.5mm) undated but circa 1901
to 1903 (Lyall 326; Rulau 129) (illustrated). Mostly very
fine or better, a few rare. (12)

$360

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1357) and D. Carr (lots 300, 301,
324, 326, 328-31, 341) Collection.

2238
Jamaica, United Fruit Company, U.F. Co, workers tallies all
in brass, various shapes (Lyall 388, 412 (triangular), 413,
415, 416K, 419, 426 round aluminium) die struck (425
(triangular), these aluminium 427, 428, 430, 434); United
Fruit (Jamaica) Company, U.F.J. Co/P.L. in aluminium,
octagonal (Lyall 436) used from 1956, PL stands for Portland
Loading; Imperial Direct West India Mail Service Company,
IDWI work tally in brass square, bracteate style (Lyall 326).
Fine-very fine. (14)

$180

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1359) previously the last ex Carnegie
Museum of Natural History (lot 395 part) Collection, the first and seventh
from Spink in 1975, the rest ex D. Carr (lots 305-8, 347, 349-50, 353-6).

2239
Japan, Shogunate, shu, (isshu gin), undated (1853-65) (KM.
C12); Empire, half sen, 1877 (2), 1887 (KM.Y.16.2); one
rin, 1874, 1882, 1884 (KM.Y.15); sen, 1898, 1936 (KM.
Y.20, 47); two sen, 1877 (KM.Y.18.2); five sen, 1890, 1899,
1901 (KM.Y.19, 21); ten sen, 1888, 1897 (2), 1898, 1926
(KM.Y.23, 45); twenty sen, 1887 (KM.Y.24); fifty sen, 1870,
1898, 1908, 1934, 1936 (KM.Y.4, 25, 31, 50). Mostly very
fine, overall fine - uncirculated. (24)

$200



2240

Japan, Komei era, silver bu (Ichibu) (c.1859-1868) (KM.
C16a); silver shu (Isshu Gin) (1853-1865), (2) (KM.C12);
Meiji era, silver five sen, year 8 (1875), (KM.Y22). Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$100
2245*
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 19 (1886), (KM.
Y.A25.2). Nearly as struck, otherwise uncirculated, scarce.
$400
2241* 2246
Good extremely fine. (1894 (2), year 28 (1895) (KM.Y.A25.3). Very fine - nearly
$100 extremely fine. (4)
$200

2242*
Japan, Meiji era, trade dollar, year 8 (1875) (KM.Y.14). 2247*
Rubbed, otherwise extremely fine and rare. Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, year 23 (1890) (KM.

$1,500 Y.A25.3). Good extremely fine.
$100

2243*
Japan, Meiji era, trade dollar, year 10 (1877) (KM.Y.14). 2248%

Brilliant, good extremely fine and rare. $2500 Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 25 (1892), (KM.
’ Y.A25.2). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$150

2249
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 36 (1903), year 37 (1904)
(KM.Y.A25.3). Extremely fine. (2)

$140

2250
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 37 (1904), year 38 (1905)
(KM.Y.A25.3). Extremely fine. (2)

$140

2244*
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 11 (1878), (KM.
Y.A25.2). A few minor surface marks, otherwise good very

fine, scarce.
$150

200



2251*
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 38 (1905) (KM.Y.A25.3).
Nearly uncirculated.

$120

2252*
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, Year 38 (1905) (KM.
Y.A25.2). Extremely fine, scarce.

$150

2253*
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 45 (1912) (KM.Y.A25.3).
Bright, virtually uncirculated.

$120

2254*
Japan, Meiji era, one yen, year 45 (1912) (KM.Y.A25.3).
Lightly toned, virtually uncirculated.

$120

201

2255
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, Gin counterstamp to right,
year 27 (1894), year 28 (1895) (KM.Y.28a.5). Extremely
fine; good very fine. (2)

$160

2256
Japan, Meiji era, silver one yen, Gin counterstamp to left,
year 28 (1895), year 29 (1896) (2) (KM.Y.28a.2). Good very
fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$120

2257
Japan, Meiji era, silver fifty sen, year 43 (1910) (KM.Y.31);
silver twenty sen, year 39 (1906); silver ten sen, 44 (1911).
Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$50

2258*
Japan, Taisho era, one yen, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.38).
Uncirculated.

$100

2259
Japan, Taisho era, one yen, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.38).
Uncirculated.

$100

2260*
Japan, Taisho era, one yen, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y.38).
Uncirculated.

$100

2261

Japan, Showa era, one thousand yen, year 39 (1964), Tokyo

olympics (KM.Y.80); also India, silver ten rupees, undated

(1969) Gandhi Centenary (KM.185). Uncirculated. (2)
$50



2262*
Jordan, Abdullah Ibn Al-Hussein, proof set, 1949, one, five,
ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred fils (KM.PS1). Five fils
with spot on reverse, nearly FDC - FDC. (6)

$350

Mintage 25.

2263
Jordan, Hussein Ibn Talal, proof one, five, ten, fifty and
one hundred fils, 1955 (KM.8, 9, 10, 11, 12). The ten and
one hundred fils with some spotting, otherwise nearly FDC
-FDC. (5)

$120

2264
Keeling-Cocos Islands, John Clunies Ross, five, ten, twenty
five and fifty cents, one, two, five, ten and twenty five rupees,
1977 (Bruce #1-9). All low mintage and scarce, original mint
uncirculated. (9)

$850

2265
Kuwait, proof set, 1961, one fils to one hundred fils (KM.
PS1). Unevenly toned, FDC. (6)

$150

202

2266
Kuwait, proof set, 1962, one fil to one hundred fils (KM.
PS2). Unevenly toned, nearly FDC. (6)

$150

2267
Kuwait, proof silver two dinars, 1976 15th Anniversary of
Independence (KM.15a); proof silver five dinars, 1981 15th
Century of Hijira (KM.16). In cases of issue, some toning to
lid lining, coins FDC. (2)

$150

2268
Latvia, santims, 1932, 1935 (7) (KM.1,2); two santimi, 1928,
1937 (KM.2, 11.1); fifty santimu, 1922 (KM.6); lats, 1924
(4) (KM.7); two lati, 1925, 1926 (KM.8); five lati, 1929 (2),
1931 (3) (KM.9). Fine - very fine. (23)

$130

2269
Latvia, First Republic, proof set, 1932, one and two santimi,
London mint (KM.1, 2). Nearly FDC. (2)

$100

2270
Lebanon, proof ten piastres, 1961, London mint (KM.24).
FDC.

$100

2271*
Libya, Idris I, proof set, 1952, one millieme to two piastres
(KM.PS1). FDC and rare. (5)

$200

Mintage 32.



2272
Macau, silver proof set, 1982 (KM.PS1). In plush case of
issue with certificate number 1841 of only 2,000 issued,

FDC.
2273*

Madeira Islands, J.A.Bianchi, 50 reis, and 60 reis, undated
but issued 1816 (P.39, 38). Toned, nearly extremely fine
and rare. (2)

$80

$180

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1767) and previously purchased
from J.King in 1986.

2274*

Madeira Islands, J.A.Bianchi, 80 reis and 100 reis, undated
but issued 1816 (P.37, 36). Extremely fine and rare. (2)
$240

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1768) and previously purchased
from J.King in 1986.

part
2275*

Madeira Islands, Fabrica Do Torreao, uniface 50 and 100
reis (P.69, 68) undated but issued 1842-76. Very fine. (2)
$120

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1773) and purchased from C.B.Fox
in 1983.

203

part

2276*

Madeira Islands, as before but for 150, 200, and 250 reis
(P.67,66,65). The last with traces of original gilding. Good
very fine.

$180
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1774) and purchased from C.B.Fox
in 1983.
- )
S 1Y 3\
lig§)
2277*

Madeira Islands, as previous but for 300, 400 and 500 reis
(P.64,63,62). Good very fine - extremely fine and rare thus.
©)

$270

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1775) and purchased from C.B.Fox
in 1983.

2278

Madeira Islands, as previous but for 50, 100, 150, and 200

reis (P.69-6). Good very fine but somewhat oxidised. (4)
$180

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1776) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 732 part).

2279
Madeira Islands, as previous but for 250, 300, 400 and 500
reis (P.65-2). Somewhat oxidised otherwise good very fine
and rare. (4)

$220

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1777) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 732 part).



2280*
Madeira lIslands, as previous but for 600 reis (P.61).
Oxidised, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1778) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 732 part).

part

2281*

Madeira Islands, Alfandega Do Funchal, uniface 40 (illus), 50

and 60 reis, undated but issued 1876 (P.78-6). Pierced at base

as issued, oxidised otherwise good very fine and rare. (3)
$240

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1779) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 728 part).

part
2282*
Madeira Islands, Alfandega Do Funchal, uniface 80 (illus),
100 and 200 reis (P.75-3). Slightly oxidised otherwise good
very fine and rare. (3)
$280

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1780) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 728 part).

lot 2283 part

204

2283*

Madeira Islands, as previous but for 250, 300 and 400 reis

(P.72-70). Slightly oxidised, good very fine and rare. (3)
$280

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1781) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995.
part
2284*
Madeira Islands, Krohn, 40, 100 and 150 reis in brass, milled

edge (P.112,111,110). Slight oxidisation otherwise good very
fine and rare. (3)

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1784) and Sotheby's Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 732 part).

part

2285*

Madeira Islands, as previous except for 200, 240 and 300
reis, the last hexagonal, edge plain (P.109-7). Oxidised
otherwise good very fine and rare. (3)

$240

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1785) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 732 part).

part
2286*

Madeira Islands, Club Recreio, a setin ivory, CR on obverse,
value on reverse, 100, 200, 250 and 500 (reis) issued 1901
(P.189-6) (illus). Some rust (?) fine - very fine. (4)

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1787) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 733 part).



2287*
Madeira Islands, W.S. & Co. Ltd Madeira around central
hole, brass with milled edge (32mm) 377 stamped on reverse,
work tally (P.200) issued 1902 by Wilson, Sons & Co. Very
fine and very rare.

$120

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1789) and Sothebys Sale 9 Oct
1995 (lot 735 part).

ED

reduced
2288*
Malaysia, Johore, Tin fish money (Kura Kura), 21.8gms,
length 125mm, width 85mm (SS.-, Optiz -). Very fine and
very rare.
$250

2289

Malaysia, Perak, animal currency, tin one sixteenth tahil,

c.18th century, fish, (2.66, 2.73, 2.97, 3.31 grams), height

to 1025mm, length to 26-38mm, (cf.SS.66).Noted similar to

reference but much smaller, very fine and very rare. (4)
$150

2290

Malaya, Perak, tin mine token, 19th century, 62x33x5mm,

59.2 grams, obv. & rev. incuse inscriptions same both sides,

"Yu-Chang" (shop yu-chang), (SS.-). Very fine and rare.
$120

A similar example is illustrated in Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 2072).

2291
Malaysia, Trengganu, mid 19th century, tin money tree, late
18th - early 19th century, thirteen keping coins on thirteen
branches, 170mm long, 51.2 grams, obv. "Kali Malik Al
Adil™, rev. blank, (SS No0.SS33). Fine - very fine and very
rare.

$500

205

2292*
Malaysia, Trengganu, mid 19th century, tin money tree,
seven keping coins on twelve branches, 155mm long, 25.9
gms. Stored in an Asian style presentation case, unrecorded,
very fine and scarce.

$300

2293*
Malaysia, Trengganu, tin jokoh, nd (1895), obv. Hiap
Hin Kongsi*" (Hiap Hin Company), edge cmked. "Chi"
(auspicious) rev. in Jawi "'Ini Juru Bahasa Punya' (This is
the interpreters), countermarks in Chinese on edge, Kongsi
and Hiap Sinlion rampant to left and right of central square
hole, both sides with additional paint as in SS illustration,
(SS 38, P.111). Good very fine and rare.

$120

2294*
Malta, Fra Jean-Paul Lascaris (1636-1657), copper four
tari, traces of obv. F IOANNES PAVLVS LASCARIS M M,
arms of Grand Master, rev. NON AES SED FIDES, clasped
hands, the coin is countermarked by sides with three different
countermarks both sides, (Sammut P1.XXXII, 3). Coin fair,
countermarks very fine.

$80
The copper coins were originally issued in large numbers but only a small
proportion were withdrawn and they continued to circulate until 1690. To

prevent forgery the succeding four Grand Masters overstruck the circulating
coins with their stamp of their badge.



2295
Malta, Emanuel Pinto (1741-1773), Fransisco Ximenez de
Texada (1773-1775), Emmanuel de Rohan (1775-1797),
fifteen tari, 1759 (KM.258.1); thirty tari, 1756 (KM.A256,
Dav.1600); two scudi, 1774 (KM.287, Dav.1605), 1796
(KM.343, Dav.1610). Mount removed from thirty tari, very
good - nearly very fine. (4)

$200

2296
Malta, Emmanuel de Rohan, thirty tari, 1789 (Dav.1609,
KM.335.1), adjustment marks across face, stain on obverse,
very fine.

$170

2297
Malta, Jean-Paul Lascaris Castellar, one tari, 1639 (KM.71);
Ramon Perellos y Roccaful, one grano, 1709 (KM.140);
Antonio Manoel de Vilhena, one grano, 1734 (KM.193);
Emanuel Pinto, one grano, 1754 (KM.239); Emmanuel de
Rohan, one grano, 1776 (KM.296.2), 1777 (KM.298.1); ten
grani, 1786 (KM.300.5); one tari, 1777 (KM.307.2); four
tari, 1779 (KM.302); Papal City States, Viterbo, two and a
half baiocchi, 1797 (KM.3); Papal States, ten baiocchi, 1839
IXB (KM.1325); one lira, 1866R (KM.1378); France, five
francs, 1868A(?) mount removed from reverse (KM.803.1).
Very good - very fine. (13)

$150

2298*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, proof twenty cents, 1883
(KM.11.1). Nearly FDC and rare.

$800

Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 2930).

2299*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, proof silver twenty cents 1886
(KM 11.1). Nearly FDC and rare.

$800

Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 2931).

2300*
Mauritius, George V, proof half rupee, 1934 (KM.16). Dark
tone, reverse with flaws in body of stag, nearly FDC.

$200

206

2301
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob four reales, not dated
¢.1650, Mexico City mint, assayer P, (12.9 grams), (KM.38).
Fine - very fine.

$80

2302
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob four reales, not dated
€.1650, Mexico City mint, assayer P, (12.26 grams),
(KM.38). Fine - very fine.

$100

2303*
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not dated
1650, Mexico City mint, assayer P, (26.68 grams), (KM.45).
Fine - very fine.

$200

2304*
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not
dated [165]0, Mexico City mint, assayer P, (26.44 grams),
(KM.45). Fine - very fine.

$180

2305*
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not
dated ¢.1650, Mexico City mint, assayer P, (23.66 grams),
(KM.45). Fine - very fine.

$150



2306*
Mexico, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not dated
€.1650, Mexico City mint, assayer P, (25.8 grams), (KM.45).
Fine - very fine.

$120

2307
Mexico, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not dated
€.1650, Mexico City mint, assayer -, (27.40 grams), (KM.45).
Fine.

$120

2308
Mexico, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not dated
€.1650, Mexico City mint, assayer -, (27.92 grams), (KM.45).
Fine.

$120

2309
Mexico, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not dated
€.1650, Mexico City mint, assayer -, (26.78 grams), (KM.45).
Fine.

$120

2310*
Mexico, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not dated
€.1625, Mexico City mint, assayer D, (25.90 grams),
(KM.45). Fine - very fine.

$150

2311*
Mexico, Philip 1V (1621-1665), cob eight reales, not dated
€.1650, Mexico City mint, uncertain assayer, (25.67 grams),
(KM.45). Fine - very fine.

$150

207

2312
Mexico, Philip V, (1700-1724, 1724-1746), cob silver eight
reales, c.1714 (by style), Mexico City mint assayer uncertain,
(KM.47). Almost completely lacking letters, only some of
the arms visible, good - very good.

$100

2313
Mexico, Charles Il11, silver eight reales, 1791 FM, Mexico
City mint, (KM.109). Fine, minor scratches and hoard
patination.

$100

2314

Mexico, Charles Ill1, silver eight reales, 1792 FM, Mexico

City mint, (KM.109). Good fine and hoard patination.
$140

2315
Mexico, Charles Ill1, silver eight reales, 1793 FM, Mexico
City mint, (KM.109). Good fine.

$150

2316

Mexico, Charles Il11, silver eight reales, 1795 FM, Mexico

City mint, (KM.109). Good fine and hoard patination.
$140

2317
Mexico, Charles Il11, silver eight reales, 1796 FM, Mexico
City mint, (KM.109). Good fine.

$150

2318

Mexico, Charles Il11, silver eight reales, 1798 FM, Mexico

City mint, (KM.109). Fine with some hoard patination.
$130

2319
Mexico, Charles 1111, silver eight reales, 1802 FT, Mexico
City mint, (KM.109). Obverse scratches, otherwise very fine
and with hoard patination.

$160

2320
Mexico, Emperor Maximilian, silver peso, 1866 MO
(KM.388.1). Flaw in hair, some dark adhesion on devices
of reverse otherwise nearly very fine.

$150

2321*
Mozambique, silver onca, 1843, (KM.26.1, Gomes 12.01).
With usual countermarks, fine and rare.

$200

Ex W.J.D. Mira Collection.



part

2322*
Muscat & Oman, Sa'id bin Taimur, proof three baisa, one
saudi rial, AH 1378, London mint (KM.30, 31). Unevenly
toned, nearly FDC - FDC. (2)

$350

2323

Muscat & Oman, Sa'id bin Taimur, proof five baisa, AH

1381 (KM.33); proof half saudi rial, AH 1381, London mint

(KM.34 unlisted in silver). Lightly toned, nearly FDC. (2)
$100

2324
Muscat & Oman, Sa'id bin Taimur, proof three baisa, AH
1380 (KM.32); half saudi rial, AH 1380 (KM.34). Toned,
nearly FDC - FDC. (2)

$100
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